proper form, has paid the fee required, and who:

(1) Is not less than sixteen (16) years of age;
(2) Has completed two (2) years of high school in the public schools of this state or
its equivalent; and
(3) Has completed one (1) of the following:

(A) For a cosmetologist, training of at least one thousand two hundred
(1,200) hours;
(B) For a manicurist, training of at least four hundred eighty (480) hours;
(C) For an aesthetician, training of at least four hundred eighty (480) hours;
(D) For an instructor, training of at least four hundred eighty (480) hours; or
(E) The prescribed course of study in cosmetology under the laws of another

[...]

(2) Has completed the twelfth grade at an accredited senior high school in the
public schools of this state or its equivalent; and
(3) Has completed one (1) of the following:

(A) A course of three hundred fifty (350) hours of practical training as a
student in conjunction with a course of one thousand five hundred (1,500)
hours in cosmetology or for a licensed cosmetologist;
(B) A course of six hundred (600) hours of practical training as a student, when
not in conjunction with a regular course in cosmetology or for a licensed
cosmetologist, extending over a period of not less than four (4) months under

[...]

minimum of not fewer than twenty-five (25) bona fide students and that not fewer than twenty- 
five (25) bona fide full-time student registration requests have been received in the case of any 
new school. 

(c) New schools of cosmetology shall be required to contain not less than two thousand 
five hundred square feet (2,500 sq. ft.) of floor space in the working area. 

17-26-408. Duties of school. 
Each school shall: 

(1) Possess sufficient apparatus and equipment necessary for the ready and full 
teaching of all the subjects or practices of cosmetology; 
(2) Maintain licensed instructors competent to impart instruction in all branches

[...]

(b) The State Board of Health shall promulgate reasonable rules concerning the number 
of instructors necessary to properly conduct a school of cosmetology. 

17-26-412. School term — Cosmetology curriculum. 
(a) Each school shall maintain a school term of not less than one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) hours, instruction of which shall not be in excess of ten (10) hours per day and six (6) 
days per week during the course. The school shall maintain a course of practical training and technical 
instruction equal to the requirements for examination for a license as a cosmetologist.

[...]

(ii) The hours required under subdivision (c)(1)(A)(i) shall include no more
than twenty percent (20%) to be unsupervised online instruction hours and
eighty percent (80%) in person practical instruction hours.

(B) During the student artist training in the field of branding, each student artist
shall complete not less than three hundred seventy-five (375) clock hours of
supervised body art work and classroom instruction in a period not less than six (6)
months or more than twenty-four (24) months in an establishment licensed under §
17-26-603 and § 6-51-601 et seq.
(C) A licensed artist wanting to study additional fields of body art training may have